

No. 19-60632

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ROY HARNESS; KAMAL KARRIEM,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

V.

DELBERT HOSEMANN, Secretary of State of Mississippi,

*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Mississippi (No. 3:17cv791-DPJ-FKB)

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

Justin L. Matheny (MS Bar 100754)  
Krissy C. Nobile (MS Bar 103577)  
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205-0220  
(601) 359-3680  
*jmath@ago.state.ms.us*  
*knobi@ago.state.ms.us*

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
Standard of Review .....	13
I. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment to the Secretary and Denied Plaintiffs’ Competing Motion .....	13
A. State criminal disenfranchisement laws and <i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> .....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ case is not <i>Hunter</i> .....	16
C. <i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> forecloses Plaintiffs’ claims .....	18
D. Plaintiffs’ attempts to brush aside <i>Cotton</i> are meritless .....	22
E. As the District Court correctly held in the alternative, the State’s post-1968 legislative actions also defeat Plaintiffs’ claims .....	32

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Alternatively Fail Due to Their Deficient Impact Proof, and Lack of Individualized Proof that Race Motivated Their Disenfranchisement . . . . . 42

A. Plaintiffs’ failure to satisfy their impact burdens . . . . . 42

B. Plaintiffs’ failure to prove race motivated their disenfranchisement under the 1890 version of Section 241 . . . . . 47

III. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing to Sue the Secretary, and Eleventh Amendment Immunity Bars Their Claims . . . . . 49

CONCLUSION . . . . . 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 57

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305 (2018) . . . . .	26-28, 30
<i>Amerisure Mut. Ins. Co. v. Arch Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 784 F.3d 270 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) . . . . .	42
<i>Beacham v. Braterman</i> , 300 F. Supp. 182 (S.D. Fla. 1969) . . . . .	14
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . .	53
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	20
<i>City of San Antonio v. Edwards Aquifer Authority</i> , 2014 WL 12496605 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2014) . . . . .	53
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delta Commercial Fisheries Ass’n v. Gulf of Mexico Fishery Mgmt. Council</i> , 364 F.3d 269 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	50
<i>Duit Constr. Co. Inc. v. Bennett</i> , 796 F.3d 938 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) . . . . .	53
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) . . . . .	54-55
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregorie</i> , 623 F.3d 990 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . .	18
<i>Fincher v. Scott</i> , 352 F. Supp. 117 (M.D. N.C. 1972) . . . . .	14
<i>Green v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 380 F.2d 445 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1967) . . . . .	13-14, 41
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	18
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . .	18, 31, 37

*Howard v. Gilmore*,  
205 F.3d 1333, 2000 WL 203984 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. Feb. 23, 2000) . . . . . 18

*Hunter v. Underwood*, 471 U.S. 222 (1985) . . . . . *passim*

*Johnson v. Governor of the State of Florida*,  
405 F.3d 1214 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . . 18, 31, 37-38, 40

*Kronlund v. Honstein*, 327 F. Supp. 71 (N.D. Ga. 1971) . . . . . 41

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . . 50

*Madera v. Detzner*, 325 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (N.D. Fla. 2018) . . . . . 53

*Morris v. Livingston*, 739 F.3d 740 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) . . . . . 55

*Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle*,  
429 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . . 39-40

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*, 867 F.3d 604 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) . . . . . 53

*Okpalobi v. Foster*, 244 F.3d 405 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . . 50, 53

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*, 465 U.S. 89 (1984) . . . . . 54

*Perez v. Martinez*, 707 F.3d 1197 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) . . . . . 55

*Prof'l Ass'n of Coll. Educators v. El Paso Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
730 F.2d 258 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) . . . . . 39-40

*Rapanos v. United States*, 547 U.S. 715 (2006) . . . . . 37

*Ratliff v. Beale*, 20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896) . . . . . 5, 19-20, 29, 48-49

*Richardson v. Ramirez*, 418 U.S. 24 (1974) . . . . . 2, 10, 14, 41

*Scott v. Schedler*, 771 F.3d 831 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) . . . . . 53



*Shepherd v. Trevino*, 575 F.2d 1110 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) ..... 14

*Simmons v. Gavin*, 575 F.3d 24 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 18

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 37

*Technical Automation Services Corp. v. Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp.*,  
673 F.3d 399 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 21

*Theiss v. State Administrative Bd. of Election Laws*,  
387 F. Supp. 1038 (D. Md. 1974) ..... 41

*United States v. Missouri*, 535 F.3d 844 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) ..... 53

*United States v. Ramirez*, 557 F.3d 200 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 26

*Veasey v. Abbott*, 888 F.3d 792 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) ..... 21

*Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade*,  
888 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 53

*Wesley v. Collins*, 791 F.2d 1255 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) ..... 18

*White Buffalo Ventures, LLC v. University of Texas at Austin*,  
420 F.3d 366 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 13

**Laws, Statutes, and Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2) ..... 8

Miss. Code § 23-5-35 (1972) ..... 33-35

Miss. Code § 23-5-85 (1972) ..... 35

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-11 ..... 1, 8, 32, 36

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-19 ..... 1, 8, 32, 36

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-33 ..... 55

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-151 ..... 51-52

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-165 ..... 51

Miss. Code Ann. § 25-1-113 ..... 42

Miss. Const., art. VI, § 5 (1817) ..... 2, 29, 47

Miss. Const., art. VII, § 4 (1832) ..... 2, 29, 47

Miss. Const., art. XII, § 2 (1868) ..... 2, 29, 47

Miss. Const., art. XII, § 241 ..... *passim*

Miss. Laws, 1950, ch. 569 ..... 5, 23

Miss. Laws, 1968, ch. 614 ..... 5-6, 23

Miss. Laws, 2012, ch. 517 ..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) ..... 19

U.S. Const., amend. XIV ..... 2, 10, 13, 41

U.S. Const., amend. XV ..... 2
